

STATE OF WISCONSIN Department of Employee Trust Funds

A. John Voelker SECRETARY Wisconsin Department of Employee Trust Funds PO Box 7931 Madison WI 53707-7931 1-877-533-5020 (toll free) Fax 608-267-4549 etf.wi.gov

February 2, 2024

MR. EDWARD A. BLAZEL, ASSEMBLY CHIEF CLERK ASSEMBLY CHIEF CLERKS OFFICE 17 WEST MAIN STREET ROOM 401 MADISON WI 53703

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Re: Clearinghouse Rule #23-023

An order to repeal ETF 10.61 and 62, 10.82 (2) (f) 3., 52.06 (1) and (2) (b), and 52.10 (2); to renumber ETF 10.50, 10.82 (2) (f) 1., 52.06 (2) (a), and 52.10 (1); to amend ETF 10.01 (3d), 10.64 (1), 10.75 (2) (e), 20.03 (1), 20.07 (3), (5) and (5) Note, 50.58 (2), 52.07 (3) (d), 52.28 (2), and 60.53 (2) (e) 1. c., (2) (f) and (2) (g); and to create ETF 10.50 (2), 20.35 (1) (a) Note, and 50.315; relating to technical and minor substantive changes to update ETF rules.

Dear Mr. Blazel:

I am writing on behalf of the Department of Employee Trust Funds as well as the Employee Trust Funds Board, Wisconsin Retirement Board and Teachers Retirement Board to advise that the above-described Clearinghouse Rule is now in final draft form and was approved by the Governor pursuant to § 227.185, Stats. (see attached letter dated December 14, 2023). The final draft rule is now ready to be referred for committee review.

Enclosed are the rule jacket and three copies of the final draft report, as required by Wis. Stat. § 227.19 (2).

Notice of this submission to the Legislature has also been sent to the Legislative Council staff and the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Wisconsin Administrative Register*.

Sincerely,

Daniel P. Hayes Attorney

Telephone: (608) 266-0222 FAX: (608) 267-0633

Email: daniel.hayes@etf.wi.gov

cc: Jill Kauffman, Legislative Reference Bureau (via email)